

No. 21-1271

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his Official Capacity
as Speaker of the North Carolina
House of Representatives, *et al.*
Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the North Carolina Supreme Court

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE CLAREMONT INSTITUTE'S CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY T. CASO
CONSTITUTIONAL COUNSEL GROUP
174 W. Lincoln Ave, #620
Anaheim, CA 92805
(714) 943-9983
jeastman@csg1776.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT3
 I. The Power Conferred on the State
 “Legislatures” by the Elections Clause, Like
 That Conferred by the Electors Clause, Is
 Plenary.....3
 II. Properly Understood, the Constitution’s
 Assignment of Authority to the “Legislature of
 the State” Is Not An Assignment to *Legislative
 Authority* of the State, as Prior Decisions of
 this Court Have Suggested. 10
 III. At the Very Least, *Hildebrant, Smiley, and
 Arizona* Should be Cabined to the Methods for
 Lawmaking Contained in State Constitutions,
 Not to Substantive Constraints Contained
 Therein.....23
CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	16
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	passim
<i>Arizona v. The Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	1
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	4, 6, 7, 10
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000).....	4
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	21
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Dummit v. O’Connell</i> , 181 S.W.2d 691 (Ky. Ct. App. 1944).....	9
<i>Ft. Leavenworth R. Co. v. Lowe</i> , 114 U.S. 525 (1885).....	14
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2116 (2019).....	1
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920).....	13
<i>In re Opinion of Justices</i> , 45 N.H. 595 (1864).....	8
<i>In re Plurality Elections</i> , 8 A. 881 (R.I. 1887)	7

<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	1
<i>Leser v. Garnett</i> , 258 U.S. 130 (1922).....	13
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849).....	15
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	passim
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	17
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 245 (1963).....	14
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Beeson v. Marsh</i> , 34 N.W.2d 279 (Neb. 1948).....	8
<i>State of Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	passim
<i>State of Rhode Island v. Palmer [Nat’l Prohibition Cases]</i> , 253 U.S. 350 (1920).....	13
<i>State of Virginia v. State of W. Virginia</i> , 78 U.S. 39 (1870).....	15
<i>Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	21
Statutes	
Act of Feb. 28, 1795, 1 Stat. 424, 3 rd Cong., Sess. II, Ch. 36	15
Cal. Gov’t Code § 111	14

Other Authorities

1 MAX FARRAND, THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (1911)	24
121 S. Rep. No. 43-395 (1874)	9
3 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE FIRST FEDERAL ELECTIONS, 1788-90 (Merrill Jensen <i>et al.</i> eds., 1976)	19
A Const. Convention Not the Legislature of A State., 12 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 428 (1868)	14
Act for the Admission of W. Virginia into the Union., 10 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 426, 428 (1862)	14, 15
Amar, Vikram David and Amark Akhil Reed, <i>Eradicating Bush-League Arguments Root and Branch: The Article II Independent-State-Legislature Notion and Related Rubbish</i> , 2021 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1 (2021)	5, 23
Blaustein, Richard, <i>Fringe No More? Independent State Legislature Theory</i> , Washington Lawyer (Sept./Oct. 2022)	5
Clark, Walter, <i>The Electoral College and Presidential Suffrage</i> , 65 U. Pa. L. Rev. 737 (1917)	9
D.W. Bartlett, Digest of Election Cases, H.R. Misc. Doc. No. 41-152 (1870)	9
Eastman, John C., <i>Open to Merit of Every Description? An Historical Assessment of the Constitution's Qualifications Clauses</i> , 73 Denver University Law Review (Fall 1995)	1
Federalist 59 (Rossiter, ed., 1961)	19
Federalist 69 (Rossiter, ed., 1961)	21
Federalist 73 (Rossiter, ed., 1961)	21

Friedman, Richard D., <i>Trying to Make Peace with Bush v. Gore</i> , 29 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 811 (2001)....	10
Hale, Matthew, THE HISTORY OF THE COMMON LAW OF ENGLAND (London, J. Nutt 1713)	21
Morley, Michael T., <i>The Intratextual Independent 'Legislature' and the Elections Clause</i> , 109 Nw. U. L. Rev. Online 131 (Jan. 19, 2015).....	5, 9, 17
Senate Rep. 1st Sess. 43d Cong. No. 395	4, 7
Shapiro, Carolyn, <i>The Independent State Legislature Theory, Federal Courts, and State Law</i> , 90 U. Chi. L. Rev. __ (forthcoming 2023).....	5
Smith, Hayward H., <i>History of the Article II Independent State Legislature Doctrine</i> , 29 Fla. St. Univ. L. Rev. 731 (2001).....	19
Rules	
Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
Constitutional Provisions	
Minn. Const. art. IV, § 1	20
Minn. Const. art. IV, § 11	20
Minn. Const. art. V, § 1	20
Neb. Const. art. III, § 1	20
U.S. Const. Amdt. XVII.....	11, 13, 17
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1	21
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2	13
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 3, cl. 1	11, 13, 17

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 3, cl. 2	23
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4, cl. 1	passim
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 17	11, 17
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1, cl. 2	passim
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 3, cl. 1	12, 14
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 4.....	12, 15, 17, 23
U.S. Const. Art. V.....	12
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 3.....	13
